
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(COMMUNITIES AND CUSTOMERS) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 
0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 2 FEBRUARY 2016 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
5th January 2016. 
 

A Green 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. 
Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate 
on any items contained therein. 
 

M Sage 
388007 

4. HINCHINGBROOKE HOSPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE 
AND COLLABORATION WITH PETERBOROUGH   

 

 

 To receive a presentation from Hinchingbrooke Hospital’s Chief 
Executive Officer, Lance McCarthy, on the Improvement Plan update 
and collaboration with Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals Trust. 
 

 

5. ONE LEISURE STRATEGIC PLAN SCOPING REPORT  (Pages 15 
- 20) 

 

 

 The One Leisure Strategic Plan Scoping Report is to be presented to 
the Panel. 
 

J Wisely 
388049 

6. SPORTS FACILITIES STRATEGY FOR HUNTINGDONSHIRE 
2016-2021 SCOPING REPORT  (Pages 21 - 42) 

 

 

 To receive a scoping report from the Head of Leisure and Health on 
the Sports Facilities Strategy for Huntingdonshire 2016 to 2021. 
 

J Wisely 
388049 

7. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 43 - 44) 
 

 

 To consider the work programmes of the Economy and Growth and 
Finance and Performance Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

A Green 
388008 



 
8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS  (Pages 45 - 48) 
 

 

 To consider a report on the Panel’s activities and scrutinise decisions 
taken since the last meeting as set out in the Dec
[...]
ail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on 
any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or 
would like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(COMMUNITIES AND CUSTOMERS) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Tuesday, 5th January 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors D Brown, Mrs L A Duffy, 

M Francis, R Fuller, T Hayward, 
Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere and D J Mead. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs R E Mathews and M C Oliver. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R Harrison and R Howe. 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
that Councillor S J Criswell be elected Chairman of the Panel 
for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 

 
Councillor S J Criswell in the Chair. 
 

2. MINUTES   
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Social Well-Being) held on 1st December 2015 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor S J Criswell declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in 
relation to Minute Number 7 by virtue of his Membership of 
Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
  

that Councillor Mrs R E Mathews be appointed Vice-Chairman 
of the Panel for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 

 
5. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   

 
 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 

Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
January 2016 to 30th April 2016. 
 
Members were informed that the One Leisure Strategic Plan and the 

5

Agenda Item 1



Sports Facilities Strategy for Huntingdonshire 2016-2021 would be 
presented to the Panel at the meeting in February 2016. 
 

6. HUNTINGDONSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP'S 
PERFORMANCE 2014/15   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Community Services (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book), Chief Inspector Laura Hunt 
discussed the Huntingdonshire Community Safety Partnership’s 
Performance and the crime statistics for Huntingdonshire with the 
Panel.  
 
The Panel had been informed that Cambridgeshire Constabulary now 
have a responsibility to record all reported crime regardless of 
whether there is any evidence that the crime has taken place, as a 
result this had the potential to skew statistics upwards. 
 
Members were advised that overall crime in Huntingdonshire had 
reduced however there was an increase in the reporting of particular 
crimes. One trend that had been identified was the increase in violent 
crime including crime not causing injury which has been linked with 
domestic abuse crime. 
 
The Panel was acquainted with Cambridgeshire Constabulary’s five 
priority areas which are: 
 

 Dwelling Crime; 

 Child Sexual Exploitation; 

 Domestic Abuse; 

 Serious Sexual Offences; and 

 Emergency Response. 
 
In response to a concern expressed with regards to grooming and the 
Police response time Chief Inspector Hunt informed the Panel that the 
Constabulary had carried out training and refocussed their priorities in 
order to tackle grooming and Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE). In 
addition Chief Inspector Hunt emphasised that it was very important 
that the message gets out into the community that the Constabulary 
would take all reports of CSE and grooming seriously. 
 
Following a question regarding drugs the Panel was informed that 
there is a problem with drug suppliers from the cities, in particular 
London, coming to the District and using the homes of vulnerable 
drug users. Chief Inspector Hunt informed Members that this is an 
issue which the Constabulary are working to resolve. 
 
The Panel noted that despite the complexities of telephone and 
internet fraud action can be taken at local level to assist in the 
prevention of fraud. Awareness raising and education is key to ensure 
that people don’t fall victim to fraud. 
 
Concern was raised in regards to the lack of Police response to 
incidents in St Ives as a result of the night time economy. In particular 
advice was given to licence holders that the Police do not want 
incidents to be reported as it is unlikely that there would be a 
response. Chief Inspector Hunt stated that the advice given was 
incorrect and it was important that all incidents are reported.  

6



 
In response to a question regarding dispersal orders and individuals 
carrying weapons in a public place Members were informed that 
dispersal orders would not be used for such incidents and that stop 
and searches should be used instead. 
 
Following the conclusion of the discussion the Panel thanked Chief 
Inspector Hunt for her time. 
 

7. VOLUNTARY SECTOR GRANT FUNDING 2016/17 TO 2019/20   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Community Services (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Voluntary Sector Grant 
Funding 2016/17 to 2019/20 report was presented to the Panel. 
Members were informed that the Council’s three year funding 
arrangement with the voluntary sector was ending on 31st March 
2016 and the report sought the views of Members to inform a future 
funding arrangement. 
 
In addition the Panel was told that funding for the Voluntary Sector 
Grant is being considered as part of the zero based budgeting of the 
main Council budgets and formed an integral part of the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). Members were informed that the 
Council’s current financial objective was to reduce all budgets by 
around 38% by March 2020 which would therefore be likely to result 
in an overall reduction of the voluntary sector budget. 
 
The Panel was presented with five options for future voluntary sector 
funding budgets, which are:  
 

 Option 1 – make no change to the level of funding, currently at 
around £236k, allocated by the Council to the voluntary sector; 

 Option 2 – reduce the budget over the term of the MTFS, such 
that in year 4 the reduction of 38% is achieved; 

 Option 3 – reduce the budget in year 1 but then provide an 
equal annual payment equivalent to the same total amount of 
spend as Option 2; 

 Option 4 – reduce the budget to the value of the MTFS in year 
4 with immediate effect; and 

 Option 5 – stop funding the Voluntary Sector with immediate 
effect. 

 
Members noted that for the three years up 2015/16 the Council have 
provided grants to the following voluntary sector organisations: 
 

 Rural Cambridgeshire Citizens Advice
[...]
mend any of the options presented in the 
report. 
 

ii) to recommend to Cabinet that funding for voluntary 
sector organisations remains as it is for the next 12 
months in order for work to be carried out and 
completed on finding an alternative funding 
arrangement which can be in place for 2017/18. 
 

iii) to form a working group to investigate alternative 
funding options with the group reporting back to the 
Panel by June 2016. 

 
8. ANNUAL EQUALITY PROGRESS REPORT 2015   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Policy, Performance and 

Transformation Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Annual Equality Progress Report 2015 was presented to 
the Panel. Members had been informed that the Council are looking 
to introduce a more proportionate and effective response to the 
Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty.  
 
The Panel had been advised that it would be up to individual 
managers to ensure equality compliance. This was seen as a more 
efficient use of time and resource compared to the model of 

8



monitoring equality compliance from a central location. 
 
In response to a question regarding equality, the Panel was informed 
that the Equality Duty consists of a general duty and several specific 
duties, which are intended to help public bodies meet the general 
duty. The general duty requires public bodies to have due regard to 
the need to: 
 

 eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and 
victimisation and other conduct prohibited under the Act; 

 advance equality of opportunity between people who share a 
protected characteristic and people who do not share it, and 

 foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it. 

 
Following the question as to why the report was presented to the 
Panel and not the Employment Panel, Members were informed that 
the report effects customers as well as employees in addition  it was 
noted that the role of the Panel is to scrutinise meaning that it can 
scrutinise any piece of Council business within the Panel’s remit. 
 
(At 8.28pm, during the discussion on this item, Councillor D J Mead 
left the meeting). 
 

9. RESPONSE TO RECOMMENDATIONS OF AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING WORKING GROUP   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Executive Leader and Chairman of the 

Cabinet (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
response by the Cabinet to findings and recommendations of the 
Affordable Housing Working Group was presented to the Panel. 
 
Members were informed that the recommendations of the Affordable 
Housing Working Group were fully considered and endorsed by the 
Cabinet. In addition the Cabinet resolved that the Council should take 
legal advice to explore the options to protect local houses for local 
people on rural development schemes.  
 
The Panel noted that the Cabinet expressed congratulations to the 
Working Group for the comprehensive report. 
 

10. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) which contained details of studies being 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Economy and 
Growth and Finance and Performance. 
 
(At 8.30pm, during the discussion on this item, Councillor D J Mead 
returned to the meeting). 
 

11. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed 
the progress of its activities since the last meeting. In addition 
Members had the opportunity to discuss issues arising from the 

9



Decision Digest (circulated separately). 
 
The Panel was informed of an article in the Hunts Post regarding the 
potential loss of services at Hinchingbrooke Hospital. As a result of 
this Members indicated that they would like to invite Lance McCarthy, 
Chief Executive Officer of Hinchingbrooke Hospital to the Panel 
meeting in February 2016. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Cha
[...]
an is in place. 

 
2.2 A scoping / planning session was held in late September with the Portfolio 

Holder, key One Leisure staff, Head of Service and the Corporate Director.  
This was facilitated by V4 Services, who have extensive expertise in the 
delivery of Sport and Leisure Services.  This discussion led to the 
development of the core values for One Leisure, what the brand and facilities 
mean to our customers and how we can harness the best of what we currently 
do and have to drive improvements into the future. 

 
2.3 The approach taken was to visualise and describe One Leisure as a highly 

successful business at the end of 2021 and then define what it would take in 
management, marketing and investment to reach that positon over a five year 
period. 
 

3. STRATEGIC PRIORITIES 
 
3.1         The emerging vision and aims of One Leisure are as follows:- 
 

 It is the Vision of One Leisure to inspire our communities into more 
active, healthy and fulfilling lifestyles. This will be achieved through a 
varied programme that will include sport and recreational activities, 
entertainment and social events. 

 

 One Leisure aspires to be an outstanding provider of Leisure and Health 
opportunities that enables us to be the best that we can be which 
exceeds the expectations of our customers and staff. 

 
3.2 There will be three key strategic themes that will be the pillars on which the 

strategy is built, these are:- 
 

 Our People  

 Our Customers 

 Our Facilities 
 

Developing and delivering best practice around the strategic themes, will allow 
One Leisure to be the best it can be and deliver sustained commercial 
success 
 
 

16



 

 

3.2.1 What do our PEOPLE look like? 
 

 We want excellent, engaged, welcoming  (smiling) staff with the right 
attitude 

 We understand that recruitment, selection and retention of exceptional 
people will drive our business 

 We want to identify talent and develop the stars of the future 

 We want to provide 
[...]
 important sports facilities 

 Increase public awareness of the district’s sports facilities 
 
1.2 This report will outline the scope of the strategic document, as well as the 

progress that has been made to date. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Sports Facility Strategy 2016-21 will follow the same format as the 

previous strategy and also use the same facility standards that have been 
adopted by Huntingdonshire District Council in 2008 and subsequently as part 
of the Local Development Framework Developer Contributions Supplementary 
Planning Document in 2011. The standards were developed using Sport 
England’s national methodology.  This will provide a robust evidence base. 

 
2.2 The Scope of the Strategy includes all known sport facility provision within the 

district; however this does not include any informal outdoor sports provision 
such as parks and open spaces: 

 

 Indoor Sports Facilities: to include sports halls, swimming pools, fitness 
studios, aerobics/dance studios, squash courts, indoor tennis courts, 
activity halls etc 

 Outdoor Sports Facilities: to include golf courses, tennis courts, bowling 
greens, sports pitches 

 Watersports Facilities: to include but not exhaustive rowing, sailing and 
paddle sports 

 Specialist Facilities: to include but not exhaustive gymnastics, table 
tennis, trampolining 

 
Whilst Huntingdonshire District Council provides, manages and maintains a 
diverse range of facilities, this strategy recognises the invaluable role of other 
providers including private, voluntary and education provision therefore all 
known provision will be considered. 
 

3. ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 The content of the strategy will include the following sections. 
 
 Introduction – Background, Vision, Aims, Scope 

22



Context - District Profile, Policy Background (National Policy Context, Local 
Policy Context), Housing Growth Impact, Overview of current participation in 
sport, Active People Key Results, Improving the quality of life for ou
[...]
list. 
 
  

40



5.7 ‘A priority for future investment’  
 
Appendix x outlines known sporting and leisure facilities projects within the district 
both those that are for refurbishment as in section 5.4 but also additional projects 
that are new or significant priority projects for partners.  
 
Resources are scarce and it is important that projects that can lead to a step change 
in participation are prioritised. However decision makers should seek to ensure 
issues around accessibility and innovation are supported. 
 
All projects have therefore been rated in terms of need, sustainability and potential 
to impact participation levels. 
 
6/ Strategic Overview 
6.1 Policy Recommendations 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

41



This page is intentionally left blank



CURRENT ACTIVITIES OF THE ECONOMY AND GROWTH AND FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE PANELS 
 

STUDY 
 

OBJECTIVES PANEL STATUS 

Flood Prevention within 
the District 

To investigate flood 
prevention arrangements in 
the District and the impact of 
flooding on associated local 
policy developments. 
 

Economy and 
Growth  

The Panel received a presentation on the role of Internal 
Drainage Boards at the January 2016 meeting. Following 
the presentation the Panel decided to disband the Working 
Group. 

Waste Collection 
Policies 

To assist the Head of 
Operations and Executive 
Member for Operations & 
Environment with reviewing 
waste collection policies in 
relation to the collection 
points for wheeled 
bins/sacks and remote 
properties (farms and 
lodges). 
 

Economy and 
Growth 

The Working Group’s activities are currently on hold until 
the Operations Review has been completed and 
implemented. 
 
Draft operational policies for garden waste contamination, 
dry recyclates contamination and lane end collection was 
considered at the Panel’s November meeting. 

Litter Policies and 
Practices (to include 
graffiti removal) 

To consider and make 
recommendations on future 
litter and graffiti service 
scope and stan
[...]
/14 
& 

08/07/14 
 

07/04/15 
 

 
Redesign of Mental Health Services  
 
Representatives from the Mental Health Service User 
Network (SUN) and Mind in Cambridgeshire attended 
meeting.   
 
Invitation to Luminus seminar on ‘Improving Outcomes for 
People in Crisis because of a Mental Health Condition’ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

46



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response 
Date for 
Future 
Action 

 

3 
 

 
 

07/07/15 

extended to Members. 
 
The Panel received an update report on the Children and 
Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS). 

 
 
The Panel requested further 
updates at future meetings. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Date to be 
agreed 

 

 

 
 
 
 

04/06/13 

 
Review of Elderly Patient Care at Hinchingbrooke 
Hospital 
 
Working Group comprising of Councillors S J Criswell, Mrs P 
A Jordan, P Kadewere and Mrs R E Matthews appointed to 
undertake a review of elderly patient care at Hinchingbrooke 
Hospital.  The study will be undertaken in conjunction with the 
hospital. The Panel has received an oral report on recent 
Working Group meeting with the hospital. 
 

 
 
 
 
Meetings held on 18 July, 11 
November 2013 and 24 
February 2014. 

 
 
 
 
The Working Group’s activities 
are currently on hold following 
a request to the Chairman 
because the workstream is 
linked to ongoing Care Quality 
Commission activity. 
 

 

 

 
 
 

03/11/15 
 

 
Registered Social Providers 
 
Councillors R Fuller, P Kadewere, M C Oliver and Mrs D 
Reynolds appointed onto a Working Group to carry out a 
study on Registered Social Providers 
 

 
 
 
First meeting to be held on 18 
January 2016 to scope out the 
work. 

  

 

 
 
 

14/01/16 
 
 
 

 
Cambridgeshire County Council Budget Scrutiny 
 
The Working Group comprising of Councillors T Alban, D 
Brown, G Bull, Mrs S J Conboy, S Criswell, M Francis, D A 
Giles, T Hayward, B Hyland, P Kadewere, T D Sanderson, M 
Shellens and R J West scrutinised the budget of the 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(COMMUNITIES AND CUSTOMERS) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Tuesday, 2nd February 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors D Brown, Mrs L A Duffy, 

M Francis, R Fuller, T Hayward, 
Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere, D J Mead and 
M C Oliver. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs R E Mathews and Mrs D C Reynolds. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Mrs A Dickinson and R B Howe. 
 
 
12. MINUTES   

 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 5th January 2016 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

13. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor Mrs P A Jordan declared a non-disclosable pecuniary 
interest in relation to Minute No. 15 as an employee of the 
Cambridgeshire Community Service based at Hinchingbrooke 
Hospital. 
 

14. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
February 2016 to 31st May 2016. 
 

15. HINCHINGBROOKE HOSPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE 
AND COLLABORATION WITH PETERBOROUGH   

 
 The Panel received a presentation from Lance McCarthy, Chief 

Executive Officer of Hinchingbrooke Health Care NHS Trust, 
regarding the Hinchingbrooke Hospital Improvement Plan update and 
collaboration with Peterborough. During the presentation Mr 
McCarthy covered the four main areas which were: the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) inspection and report, system wide work, 
collaboration with Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals and the 
vision for Hinchingbrooke. 
 
The Panel were informed that the hospital had been inspected by the 
CQC in October 2015. The hospital was deemed to be ‘requires 
improvement’ and remained in special measures as the new 
governance structures had not had sufficient time to bed in. The CQC 



would be inspecting the hospital again on 10th, 11th and 12th May 
2016. 
 
During the October 2015 inspection the CQC stated they had seen 
material improvements since their last inspection. There had been an 
increase in the number of ‘good’ ratings attained and a decrease in 
the number of ‘inadequate’ ratings attained. The hospital had no 
compliance issues but was told that there were 14 must do’s. 
 
Members noted that Cambridgeshire and Peterborough has one of 
the most financially challenged health economies in England. In order 
to face the challenge the System Transformation Programme led by 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group 
was set up. The 5-year System Transformation Plan would be 
scrutinised by the regulator in June 2016. 
 
Mr McCarthy acquainted the Panel with Hinchingbrooke Hospital’s 
role within the System Transformation Programme. The hospital 
would focus on the areas of maternity and neonatal, elective care 
redesign and urgent and emergency care. 
 
The Panel was informed of Hinchingbrooke’s collaboration work with 
Peterborough and Stamford Hospital Foundation Trust and the 
timetables for the completion of work. The two hospitals agreed to 
work collaboratively to determine the potential to reduce duplication 
and cost of back office functions and support the future sustainability 
of services. In addition the regulator had asked the hospitals to review 
the potential organisational form. 
 
Mr McCarthy shared Hinchingbrooke Hospital’s vision with the Panel. 
The primary responsibility of the hospital is to the population of 
Huntingdonshire and meet their health needs. There will be service 
redesign to meet the needs of the residents which will include: the 
development of elective centre for the county, the development of a 
health campus and improvement of Urgent and Emergency care to 
meet increasing local demands. 
 
Following a question regarding the collaboration with Peterborough 
Mr McCarthy informed Members that the collaboration may involve 
the migration of staff at times of necessity in order to maintain service 
levels. In addition back office functions may be rationalised. 
 
Members followed up by expressing concern that reducing back office 
functions could have an impact upon patients. The Panel was told 
that with every single cost improvement scheme there is a Quality 
Impact Assessment undertaken which analyses the risks of 
implementation on quality. Schemes will not proceed if there is a 
material risk to a reduction in quality. The hospital and health service 
in general have considerably more back office costs than the rest of 
the public sector. Mr McCarthy told the Panel of the findings of a 
recent national assessment by Lord Carter, which show that 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital’s administration costs are 40% higher than 
expected and that the total cost of back office functions could be 
reduced by 15-20%. 
 
The Panel was acquainted with the four different options of 
collaboration with Peterborough which are: do nothing, remain 



independent but collaborate with back office functions, maximise 
collaboration but remain independent or merger. However before a 
merger would commence both hospital boards would have to agree, 
before the idea goes to the regulator. If approved, a Full Business 
Case would then need to be developed. 
 
A question was asked with regards to public consultation for a 
possible merger as it was noted that technically it would be an 
acquisition of Hinchingbrooke as opposed to a merger as 
Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals is a Foundation Trust and 
Hinchingbrooke is not. This means that there is not a need for public 
consultation.  
 
In response Mr McCarthy stated that in the event of an acquisition 
there would be public engagement but not a formal public 
consultation. The Panel was reassured that Hinchingbrooke would not 
be acquired without justifying the decision to the public. 
 
There was concern that Hinchingbrooke Hospital remains in special 
measures and could close however Members were assured that the 
hospital won’t close and that good very progress has been made in 
relation to the CQC ratings but the management are disappointed that 
the hospital remains in special measures. The CQC are returning in 
May and the management are confident that the hospital will get out 
of special measures. 
 
(At 7.57pm, on the conclusion of this item, Councillor Mrs P A Jordan 
left the meeting). 
 

16. ONE LEISURE STRATEGIC PLAN SCOPING REPORT   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Leisure and Health (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the One Leisure Strategic 
Plan scoping report was presented to the Panel. The Panel were 
reminded of the background to the Strategic Plan and One Leisure. 
Members were advised that the service aims to produce a 
commercial return by 2019/20. 
 
The Panel was informed that the Strategic Plan would contain the 
vision for One Leisure which will include a social well-being element 
as well as a physical well-being element. For the customer analysis 
One Leisure used Sport England’s Market Segmentation. In addition 
to the Strategic Plan there will be a year on year action plan. 
 
Following a question regarding the innovation of One Leisure 
Members were advised that One Leisure does not have unlimited 
resources and therefore can’t offer everything to everyone. Instead 
the service will focus on particular markets for sustainability and 
growth. The Panel was informed that currently One Leisure currently 
hold a 60-70% market share of the leisure market within 
Huntingdonshire. 
 
A Member indicated that within the section that discusses the staff of 
One Leisure they would like the phrase ‘we want excellent, engaged, 
welcoming (smiling) staff with the right attitude’ reworded to read ‘we 
expect excellent, engaged, welcoming (smiling) staff with the right 
attitude’ as this would emphasise that this is an expectation and not a 



request. 
 
In response to a question on running fitness classes within old 
people’s homes and schools Members were informed that classes are 
already taking place and that the service is looking at providing more. 
With regards to schools there has been a decline in the number of 
pupils taking part in physical activity however the service is working 
with the schools to get pupils involved.  
 
Following queries with regards to achieving a commercial return and 
the £2m loss, the Panel was informed that the £2m loss is historical 
and the service is forecast to return a surplus of £350k in this financial 
year. Members were told that the meaning of commercial return is 
that the service would have surplus funds to reinvest. It does not 
mean that admission prices will rise to unacceptable levels. 
 
The Panel wanted to record their thanks to Councillor R B Howe and 
the management of One Leisure for their hard work with improving 
the service. 
 

17. SPORTS FACILITIES STRATEGY FOR HUNTINGDONSHIRE 2016-
2021 SCOPING REPORT   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Leisure and Health (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Sports Facilities Strategy 
For Huntingdonshire 2016-2021 scoping report was presented to the 
Panel. Members were advised that the strategy has an inventory of all 
the sports and leisure facilities within the District and not just Council 
owned facilities. 
  
The Panel were informed that the previous strategy expired in 2014 
however the new strategy was based upon the old strategy but it has 
been updated and refreshed. The facility standards that would be 
used within the study are the ones adopted by the Council in 2008 
and subsequently as part of the Local Development Framework 
Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document 2011. 
 
The strategy will assist with Officer’s requests for contributions from 
developers when they submit planning applications as the strategy 
would list the facility deficiency within the District. 
 
A comment was made by a Member with regards to the word sport. 
The strategy focuses upon sports facilities however local schools 
have stated that they have pupils who would like to participate in 
physical activity but would be put off by the word sport as that 
suggests there is a competitive element. 
 
Concerns were raised that the strategy does not mention disabled 
people’s participation in physical activity other than that they 
participate at lower rates than those people without a disability. 
 
It was suggested that there would be higher rates of participation with 
the swimming pools if they were warmer. The Panel was told that the 
problem with the suggestion was that One Leisure swimming pools 
cater for both competitive and recreational swimmers. Usually the 
competitive swimmers complain that the pools are too warm and the 
recreational swimmers complain that they are too cool therefore the 



decision was taken to warm the pools in the middle ground at around 
29°c. 
 
Following a question with regards to public rights of way and why they 
have not been included within the strategy Members were informed 
that the strategy covers built sports facilities however public rights of 
way would be considered for future inclusion. 
 
(At 8:44pm, on the conclusion of this item, Councillor Mrs A Dickinson 
left the meeting).  
 

18. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Democratic Services 
Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
which contained details of studies being undertaken by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels for Economy and Growth and Finance and 
Performance. 
 

19. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed 
the progress of its activities since the last meeting. In addition 
Members had the opportunity to discuss issues arising from the 
Decision Digest (circulated separately). 
 
Members were informed that the Review of Elderly Care at 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital Working Group would commence in the near 
future. In addition the Chairman of the Cambridgeshire County 
Council Budget Scrutiny Working Group signed off a note on the 
findings. There was a suggestion that time would be set aside at the 
beginning of the Municipal Year to scrutinise next year’s County 
Council’s budget. It was confirmed that the notes would be circulated 
to the Members of the Working Group. 
 
(At 8.45pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor R B 
Howe left the meeting). 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


